Upon completion of the Additional A Shares Issue, both existing and new Shareholders will be entitled to the
distributable profits of the Company, accumulated but not declared, proportionate to their shareholding in the

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

18

Company after completion of the Additional A Shares Issue.

1.9. Listing of the new A Shares to be issued

The new A Shares to be issued under the Additional A Shares Issue will be listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

– 8 –

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

19

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2.   Effect of the Additional A Shares Issue on the Company’s shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after completion of the Additional A Shares Issue, assuming that 2,329,192,546 new A Shares in
aggregate are issued under the Additional A Shares Issue and no other change to the shareholding structure:

Immediately after the
As at the Latest completion of the
Practicable Date Additional A Shares Issue
Number of % Number of %
Shares in issue (approx.) Shares in issue (approx.)

A Shares
– existing A Shares 8,481,078,860 66.92 % 8,481,078,860 56.53 %
– new A Shares to be issued – 2,329,192,546 15.52 %
H Shares 4,193,190,000 33.08 % 4,193,190,000 27.95 %

Total 12,674,268,860 100 % 15,003,461,406 100 %

Assuming that all new A Shares will be held in public hands, immediately after completion of the Additional A Shares
Issue:

1.

the total number of the A Shares held in public hands will increase from 2,950,838,860 A Shares to 5,280,031,406
A Shares, representing approximately 35.19% of the total enlarged issued share capital of the Company, compared
to approximately 23.28% of the existing issued share capital of the Company before completion of the Additional A
Shares Issues;

2.

the total number of H Shares held in public hands will remain as 1,566,950,000 H Shares, representing
approximately 10.44% of the total enlarged issued share capital of the Company, compared to approximately

[…]

THE COMPANY BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

3.Impact on the Shareholders’ Structure

As of the date of this proposal, the total share capital of the Company is 12,674,268,860 shares, of which a total of
8,156,480,000 shares is directly and indirectly held by CEA Holding, the controlling shareholder, representing
64.35% of the total share capital of the Company. The number of shares to be issued pursuant to the non-public
issuance will not be more than 2,329,192,546 shares (including 2,329,192,546 shares).

Assuming that the number of A Shares to be issued pursuant to the non-public issuance is 2,329,192,546 shares, the
total share capital following the issuance will be 15,003,461,406 shares. The shareholding percentage directly and
indirectly held by CEA Holding, the controlling shareholder, in aggregate will be 54.36%; therefore CEA Holding
will remain as the controlling shareholder of the listed company. The change in the shareholding structure of the
Company prior to and following the non-public issuance of A Shares is as follows:

Following the non-public
Name of shareholder Current issuance of A Shares

Number of

shares

(shares)

Proportion

Number of

shares

(shares)

Proportion

CEA Holding and its wholly-owned  subsidiaries 8,156,480,000 64.35 % 8,156,480,000 54.36 %
Including: A Shares 5,530,240,000 43.63 % 5,530,240,000 36.86 %
 H Shares 2,626,240,000 20.72 % 2,626,240,000 17.50 %
Public investors 4,517,788,860 35.65 % 6,846,981,406 45.64 %
Including: A Shares 2,950,838,860 23.28 % 5,280,031,406 35.19 %
 H Shares 1,566,950,000 12.36 % 1,566,950,000 10.44 %

Total 12,674,268,860 100.00 % 15,003,461,406 100.00 %

4.Impact on the Structure of Senior Management

Upon the completion of the non-public issuance of A Shares, there will be no material change in the structure of
senior management of the Company.

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

30

5.Impact on Business Structure

The non-public issuance of A Shares will be no material change in the business structure of the Company.

– 15 –

Edgar Filing: CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORP LTD - Form 6-K

31

APPENDIX I

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION ON THE IMPACT OF

THE NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES ON

THE COMPANY BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS